504212585 02/03/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4259262

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| MARKUS LEICHTFRIED | 01/04/2017 |
| KARL KRIENER | 01/02/2017 |
| RENÉ HOLZER | 01/03/2017 |
| FRANZ GRUBNER | 01/11/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WITTUR HOLDING GMBH | |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | ROHRBACHSTRASSE 26-3 | |
| City: | WIEDENZHAUSEN | |
| State/Country: | GERMANY | |
| Postal Code: | 85259 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15169398 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (720)293-9822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 720-562-2280

Email: sarah@setterroche.com SETTER ROCHE LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 14694 ORCHARD PARKWAY Address Line 2: **BUILDING A, SUITE 200**

Address Line 4: WESTMINSTER, COLORADO 80023

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 337.0285 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | PAOLA SEVERICH |
| SIGNATURE: | /Paola Severich/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/03/2017 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=2017-02-03-337-0285-Assignment#page1.tif source=2017-02-03-337-0285-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 041171 FRAME: 0311 504212585

Docket No. 337.0285 **ASSIGNMENT**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We the following inventors

1. Name: Markus LEICHTFRIED

Residence:

Lunz am See, Austria

Post Office Address: Helmelbodenstraße 18

3293 Lunz am See

Citizenship:

Austria

2. Name: Karl KRIENER

Residence: Post Office Address: Viehdorf, Austria

Schulstraße 23

3322 Viehdorf

Citizenship:

Austria

Name: 3.

René HOLZER

Residence:

Scheibbs, Austria

Post Office Address: Gürtel 21

3270 Scheibbs

Citizenship:

Austria

4. Name: Franz GRUBNER

Residence:

St. Georgen an der Leys, Austria

Post Office Address: Pfarrgrund 30

3282 St. Georgen an der Leys

Citizenship:

Austria

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

ELEVATOR BRAKE MECHANISM AND/OR SAFETY GEAR WITH WELDED BRAKE LINING

which is described and claimed in application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on 31 May 2016 having Serial No. 15/169,398, and naming as inventors Markus LEICHTFRIED, Karl KRIENER, René HOLZER, and Franz GRUBNER; said improvements as described and claimed in said application for Letters Patent of the United States, being hereinafter referred to as said "Invention"; and

ASSIGNMENT Docket No. 337.0285

WHEREAS, Wittur Holding GmbH, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Country of Germany, and having its principal office and place of business at Rohrbachstraße 26-3, 85259 Wiedenzhausen, Germany, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire rights, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in, to and under Letters Patent therefor in the United States:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT KNOWN THAT, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto ASSIGNEE. its successors and assigns ASSIGNORS' entire rights, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in, to and under the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States, and in, to and under all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right so to do; and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue all United States Letters Patent on said Invention included herein to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of ASSIGNORS' entire interest.

ASSIGNORS further agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives or agents all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNORS regarding said Invention including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other proceedings; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers including original, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, declarations, oaths, affidavits, depositions, etc.; and to generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said Invention in the United States.

2017-01-02

2017-01-03 Date

M.1. 2013

René HOLZER